realised to the Statement of Comprehensive Income at various dates over the following year as the hedged risk crystallises.

At balance date the group had entered into forward exchange contracts to sell the equivalent of NZ$19,657,826  (2014:
$20,384,788), primarily in US Dollars. At balance date these contracts are represented by assets of $1,505,726 (2014:
$329,221) and liabilities of $Nil (2014: $Nil). When foreign exchange contracts are not designated and tested as an effective
hedge, the gain or loss on the foreign exchange contract is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. At balance
date there are no such contracts in place (2014: $Nil).

Interest rate risk

The Group has no interest bearing liabilities. Exposure to interest rate risk arises only from the impact on income from operating
cash flows as a result of interest bearing assets, such as cash deposits.

Sensitivity analysis

Based on historical movements and volatilities and managements knowledge and experience, management believes that the
following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over a 12 month period:

• Proportional foreign exchange movement of -10% (depreciation of NZD) and +10% (appreciation of NZD) against
the USD, from the year end rate of 0.6568 (2014: 0.8483)

• A parallel shift of +1% / -1% in the market interest rates from the year end deposit rate of 3.50% (2014: 4.10%)

If these movements were to occur, the post tax impact on consolidated profit and loss and equity for each category of financial
asset is presented on the following page:

 17

As at 1 August 2015

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 23,721 (237) (237) 237 237 - - - -
Accounts receivable 718 - - - - - - - -
Advances to Employees 345 - - - - - - - -
Derivatives designated as cash flow
hedges (forward foreign exchange

contracts) 1,506 - - - - - (44) - 36

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 15,561 - - - - - - - -
Employee benefits 4,384 - - - - - - - -

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE (237) (237) 237 237 - (44) - 36

Foreign exchange rate

-10%   +10%-1%   +1%

Carrying

amount

Interest rate

As at 1 August 2014

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 18,268 (183) (183) 183 183 - - - -
Accounts receivable 783 - - - - - - - -
Advances to Employees 470 - - - - - - - -
Derivatives designated as cash flow

hedges (forward foreign exchange

contracts) 329 - - - - - (330) - 270

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 13,398 - - - - - - - -
Employee benefits 4,069 - - - - - - - -

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE (183) (183) 183 183 - (330) - 270

Carrying

amount
Interest rate Foreign exchange rate

-1%   +1% -10%   +10%

The parent is not exposed to any interest rate or foreign exchange risk.

 18

Financial instruments by category

The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

As at 1 August 2015
Loans and

receivables

Derivatives used

for hedging Total

 $000's  $000's  $000's
Assets as per statement of

financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 23,721 - 23,721
Trade and other receivables 718 - 718
Advances to Employees 345 - 345
Derivative financial instruments - 1,506 1,506

Total 24,784 1,506 26,290

Trade and

other

payables

Derivatives used

for hedging Total

 $000's  $000's  $000's
Liabilities as per statement of

financial position

Trade and other payables 19,945 - 19,945

Total 19,945 - 19,945

As at 1 August 2014
Loans and

receivables

Derivatives used for

hedging Total
 $000's  $000's  $000's

Assets as per statement of financial

position
Cash and cash equivalents 18,268 - 18,268
Trade and other receivables 783 - 783
Advances to Employees 470 - 470
Derivative financial instruments - 329 329

Total 19,521 329 19,850

Trade and

other

payables

Derivatives used for

hedging Total
 $000's  $000's  $000's

Liabilities as per statement of

financial position
Trade and other payables 17,467 - 17,467
Due to related parties

Total 17,467 - 17,467

4.1.4. Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to maximise the value of shareholder equity and ensure that the Group
continues to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern. Group capital consists of share capital, other reserves and
retained earnings. In order to meet these objectives the Group may adjust the amount of dividend payment made to
shareholders. There are no specific banking or other arrangements which require that the Group maintain specific equity levels.

 19

5. Income and expenses

Profit before income tax includes the following specific income and expenses: